operations that would have occurred if the acquisition had been completed on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the future operating
results or financial position of the combined company.

The accompanying pro forma combined condensed financial data should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the
accompanying notes of Altria included in our September 30, 2008 Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 3, 2008, the
historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of Altria included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
September 8, 2008 and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of UST, which are filed as exhibits to our Current Report
on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on November 4, 2008.

S-18

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Altria Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

(in millions)

Altria Group, Inc. UST Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 915 $ 30 $ 121  (4) $ 1,066
Receivables, net 52 64 116
Inventories 1,060 588 131  (1) 1,779
Other current assets 1,818 87 125  (4) 2,030

Total current assets 3,845 769 377 4,991

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,162 486 97  (2) 2,745
Goodwill 81 28 4,312  (3) 4,421
Other intangible assets, net 3,041 55 9,886  (3) 12,927

(55) (3)
Prepaid pension assets 960 960
Investment in SABMiller 4,146 4,146
Other assets 876 64 43  (4) 1,144

161  (4)

Total consumer products assets 15,111 1,402 14,821 31,334
Financial services assets 5,559 5,559

Total assets $ 20,670 $ 1,402 $ 14,821 $ 36,893

Liabilities
Short-term borrowings $ �  $ 40 $ 5,080  (4) $ 5,080

(40) (4)
Current portion of long-term debt 284 240 (6) (3) 518
Accrued settlement charges 3,696 3,696
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 1,828 252 57  (5) 2,137
Dividends payable 665 665

Total current liabilities 6,473 532 5,091 12,096

Long-term debt 101 900 6,000  (4) 6,970
(37) (4)

6  (3)
Deferred income taxes 1,180 3,446  (5) 4,626
Accrued pension costs 172 166 50  (3) 388
Accrued postretirement health care costs 1,894 86 1,980
Other liabilities 1,236 44 1,280

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

Table of Contents 22

Total consumer products liabilities 11,056 1,728 14,556 27,340
Financial services liabilities 5,436 5,436

Total liabilities 16,492 1,728 14,556 32,776

Minority interest and put arrangement 30 30

Stockholders� equity (deficit) 4,178 (356) 356  (3) 4,087
(66) (4)
(25) (4)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity/deficit $ 20,670 $ 1,402 $ 14,821 $ 36,893

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

S-19

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Altria Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

Altria Group, Inc. UST Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Net revenues $ 18,664 $ 1,951 $ �  $ 20,615
Cost of sales 7,827 467 8  (6) 8,302
Excise taxes on products 3,452 58 3,510

Gross profit 7,385 1,426 (8) 8,803
Marketing, administration and research costs 2,784 667 2  (6) 3,441

(12) (8)
Asset impairment and exit costs 442 10 452
Recoveries from airline industry exposure (214) (214)
Gain on sale of corporate headquarters (105) (105)
Amortization of intangibles 20  (6) 20

Operating income 4,373 854 (18) 5,209
Interest and other debt expense, net 205 41 1,098  (9) 1,346

2  (7)
Equity earnings in SABMiller (510) (510)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 4,678 813 (1,118) 4,373
Provision for income taxes 1,547 293 (391)(10) 1,449

Earnings from continuing operations $ 3,131 $ 520 $ (727) $ 2,924

Per share data
Basic earnings per share $ 1.49 $ 1.39

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.48 $ 1.38

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 2,101 2,101
Diluted 2,116 2,116

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

S-20

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Altria Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Earnings

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

Altria Group, Inc. UST Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Net revenues $ 14,702 $ 1,464 $ �  $ 16,166
Cost of sales 6,285 364 6  (6) 6,655
Excise taxes on products 2,578 52 2,630

Gross profit 5,839 1,048 (6) 6,881
Marketing, administration and research costs 2,060 387 2  (6) 2,440

(9) (8)
Asset impairment and exit costs 294 8 302
Gain on sale of corporate headquarters building (404) (404)
Amortization of intangibles 5 15  (6) 20

Operating income 3,884 653 (14) 4,523
Interest and other debt expense, net 27 55 824  (9) 903

(3) (7)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 393 393
Equity earnings in SABMiller (344) (344)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 3,808 598 (835) 3,571
Provision for income taxes 1,397 208 (292) (10) 1,313

Earnings from continuing operations $ 2,411 $ 390 $ (543) $ 2,258

Per share data
Basic earnings per share $ 1.16 $ 1.09

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.15 $ 1.08

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 2,080 2,080
Diluted 2,093 2,093

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

S-21

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - Form FWP

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

1. Reflects an adjustment of $131 million to record UST�s inventory at its estimated fair value. Altria�s assumed fair value of UST�s
inventory may change after the closing of the acquisition. Altria�s pro forma fair value adjustment to inventory is based on UST�s